
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Reid, S Barnes, Flinders and 
K Myers 
 

Date: Monday, 4 September 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 1 September 2015.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 



 

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, 
and that includes any registered public speakers, who have given 
their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

3. Schedule of Petitions  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

This report provides the committee with details of new petitions 
received to date, together with those considered by the Executive 
or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the 
Committee.  
 

4. 2017/18 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

This report provides a high level analysis of the performance and 
financial position of services falling under the remit of this 
Committee for the first quarter of the 2017/18 financial year. 
 

5. Draft ICT Strategy  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

This report outlines the process undertaken to develop the new 
proposed ICT Strategy as a platform for the Council’s ICT provision 
moving forward. After receiving a presentation on the draft strategy, 
Members will be asked to comment upon and endorse the broad 
strategic direction set, ahead of formal approval. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Overview Report on Financial Inclusion  (Pages 21 - 38) 
 

This report provides Members with an update on the activities and 
initiatives undertaken by the Council to promote financial inclusion 
across the city. 
 

7. Section 106 Agreements  (Pages 39 - 54) 
 

This report provides Members with further information on Section 
106 agreements and how they are administered and controlled, as 
requested at a meeting of this Committee’s predecessor in 
November 2016. 
 

8. Attendance and Wellbeing Project  (Pages 55 - 70) 
 

This report provides information on the current and planned work 
being undertaken to address the management of sickness absence 
within the Council, with a focus on attendance management and 
employee wellbeing.   

 
9. Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 71 - 72) 

 

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s draft work plan for 
the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538  

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

    4 September 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
Schedule of Petitions 

 

  Summary 

1. Members of this Committee are aware of their role in the initial 
consideration of petitions received by the Authority. The current 
petitions process was considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 2 October 2014 and endorsed by Council on 9 October 
2014. This process aims to ensure scrutiny of the actions taken in 
relation to petitions received either by Members or Officers.  
 
Background 

 
2. Following agreement of the above petitions process, Members of the 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
(CSMC) had been considering a full schedule of petitions received at 
each meeting, commenting on actions taken by the Executive Member 
or Officer, or awaiting decisions to be taken at future Executive Member 
Decision Sessions. 

 
3. However, in order to simplify this process Members agreed, at their 

June 2015 meeting, that the petitions annex should in future be 
provided in a reduced format in order to make the information relevant 
and manageable. At that meeting it was agreed that future petitions 
reports should include an annex of current petitions and agreed actions, 
but only following consideration of the petitions by the Executive or 
relevant Executive Member or Officer. 

4. This was agreed, in the knowledge that the full petitions schedule was 
publicly available on the Council’s website and that it was updated and 
republished after each meeting of the Committee.  
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&
path=0 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0


 

 
5.    Current Petitions Update 

A copy of the reduced petitions schedule is now attached at Annex A to 
the report, which provides a list of new petitions received to date. There 
have been no petitions considered by the Executive or relevant 
Executive Member/Officer since the last meeting of the Committee in 
July.  

 
6.  The Process 

There are a number of options available to the Committee, as set out in 
paragraph 7 below; however, these are not exhaustive. Every petition is, 
of course, unique, and it may be that Members feel a different course of 
action from the standard is necessary. 
 
Options 

7.   Having considered the reduced schedule attached which provides details 
of petitions received and considered by the Executive/Executive Member 
since the last meeting of the Committee, Members have a number of 
options in relation to those petitions: 

 

 Request a fuller report, if applicable, for instance when a petition 
has received substantial support; 

 Note receipt of the petition and the proposed action; 
 

 Ask the
[...]
the “performance scorecards” section. 

 
Consultation & Options  

 
22 This report is for information so no options are presented. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
23 The information and issues included in this report demonstrate 

progress on achieving the priorities set out in the Council Plan. 
 
Implications 

 
24 The financial implications are all dealt with in the body of the report. 

 
25 There are no other specific implications of this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 

26 As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the forecast position for 2017/18. 

 

Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance & Commercial 
Procurement Manager 
Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Group Manager – Shared 
Intelligence Bureau 
Ext 5749 

 
Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive / Director of 
Customer & Corporate Services 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 24/8/2017 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

Page 12

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


Abbreviations 
 
BID – Business Improvement District 
EIR – Environmental Information Regulations 
FOI – Freedom of Information 
FTE – Full Time Equivalent 
LG – Local Government 
SAR – Subject Access to Records 
SME – Small and medium Enterprises 
VOA – Valuation Office Agency 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

4th September 2017 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Customer & Digital Services 

 
Draft ICT Strategy 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report outlines the process undertaken to develop the new proposed 
ICT Strategy as a platform for the council’s ICT provision moving 
forward.  After receiving a presentation of the draft strategy members will 
be asked to comment and endorse the broad strategic direction set 
ahead of formal approval. 
 
Background 

 
2. In February 2017 a
[...]
nex to this report. 
 

9. In terms of driving change, what is already emerging, is the need to 
better baseline and measure the performance and experience around 
ICT’s customer offer.  

 
Consultation  

 

10. The process began by members of the ICT service interviewing their own 
service leads, to identify a view of the future and practical challenges 
they face.  These were then tested against the views of senior managers 
across the council and Member portfolio leads to ensure the higher level 
strategic direction and aspirations of the organisation were captured.  
 

11. Using the outputs from this work, questionnaires were designed for ICT 
colleagues and, separately, the broader staff base to capture their 
current concerns and aspirations. 
 

12. Finally some light touch public engagement was undertaken to baseline 
the public view of the council’s current digital offer. 

 

Options and Analysis 
 

13. This is a report seeking feedback on approach and content, and so no 
other options are presented for consideration. 
 

 

Page 16

http://cycictstrategy.com/


 

Council Plan 
 

14. The ICT Strategy and digital ambitions should underpin all of the Council 
Plan 2015-19 priorities and related  key change programmes. 
 
Implications 

 
15. The main implications relate to ‘Information Technology’ and are outlined 

in the report. 
 
Risk Management 
 

16. There are risks relating to the delivery of the ICT Strategy which are 
directly related to skills, capacity and financial resources. To mitigate 
these risks ICT programme management, robust financial business plans 
and skills/resource planning are a necessary priority for the service. 
 
Recommendations 

 

17. The Committee  is asked to: 
 

a. comment on the draft strategy and endorse it for onward approval 
and; 
 

b. consider receiving future updates as part of future work plans.  
 
Reason: To ensure that scrutiny members have the opportunity to 
be consulted on a key strategy that will in
[...]
vely understand and exploit the digital space.

CYC ICT Strategy Overview July 2017

Notes

see the strategy at cycictstrategy.com

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
  

 
 

  

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

4th September 2017 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Customer Service & Digital 
 
Overview Report on Financial Inclusion 

 
Summary 

1. This paper provides an update to Customer & Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (CCSSMC) on the activities and 
initiatives undertaken by the council to promote financial inclusion across 
the city. 

Background 

2. The board established to help improve financial inclusion for residents is 
the Financial Inclusion Steering Group (FISG). Its core purpose is to 
ensure that people are able to access support and services that allows 
them to make more informed choices to reach and maintain financial 
stability. The board membership includes officers from all services, 
member Executive Portfolio Holders and key partners (South Yorkshire 
Credit Union and Citizens Advice York). 

 
3. Council support includes the appropriate allocation of funding to support 

key projects aimed at addressing the root cause of financial exclusion 
delivered by partners that meet the FISG objectives. Over £300k has 
been made available for 2017/18 and 2018/19 and nine projects have 
been funded in 2017/18. 

 
4. In addition FISG also has responsibility for the strategic oversight of the 

council’s Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP), York Financial 
Assistance (YFAS) and Council Tax Support (CTS) schemes. 

 
5. A detailed report to Executive on 13th July 2017 provided comprehensive 

information on the work of FISG during 2016/17 and the first quarter of 
2017/18. The full report can be seen at Annex A.  The rest of this paper 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

 

picks up the key headline information and key up to date statistics in 
relation to financial inclusion. 
[...]
e further rollout of digital as we move into 2018 will provide much 

greater support for all residents including welfare benefit customers 
through the use of webchat.  

 
York Citizens Advice (CAY) 

 
24.  The CAY has recently reduced the number of drop in advice sessions it 

provides for customers at a time when there is growing need for support.  
The council is currently seeking the views of the advice sector and other 
partners in the city on ways to mitigate this reduction. This is in response 
to a Council Motion, relating to the provision of advice and support for 
residents affected by the further roll-out of Universal Credit, passed on 
20 July 2017.  A report will be going to the Decision Session of the 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health on 14th September 
on this issue. 

 
        Recommendations 
 
25. That committee members: 
 

Note the work on promoting financial inclusion in the city and the 
preparations in place for the further roll out of UC. 
 
Reason: So Members are aware of the activities and initiatives 
undertaken by the council to promote financial inclusion. 
 
 

 

Contact Details 

Authors:  
 
David Walker 
Head of Customer, Resident  
& Exchequer Services 
01904 552261 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Assistant Director Customer Service & 
Digital 
Customer & Corporate Services 

 

Page 26



 

 

 
 
 

  Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date  21/08/2017  

  

  
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

  
For further information please contact the authors of the report  
Background Papers: 
 
Annex A – Report to Executive 13/7/17 ‘Report on Work of the Financial 
Inclusion Steering Group for 2016/17 and 2017/18 Update’ 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
CYC   City of York Council 
CAY   Citizens Advice York 
CTS   Council Tax Support 
DHP   Discretionary Housing Payment 
DWP   Department for Work and Pensions 
FISG   Financial Inclusion Steering Group 
HB   Housing Be
[...]
bligation is enforceable. Such matters will be assessed on a case 
by case basis, taking specialist legal advice in determining the 
appropriate and proportionate action. 

Council Plan 

22. This Report relates to A Prosperous City for All and A Council That 
Listens to Residents elements of the Council Plan 
 
Options 

23. Members can choose to: 

Page 43



 

(i) Note the information received in this report, including the 
follow up of the agreed actions from the 2016/16 audit of 
Section 106 agreements; 

(ii) Make any comments which may be helpful to the Audit 
and Governance Committee when they further consider 
Section 106 agreements. 

 
Implications 

24. There are no direct implications associated with the recommendations 
of this report in relation to any of the following implications: 

 Financial 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management 

25. There are no known direct risk management implications associated 
with the recommendations in this report. 
 
Recommendations 

26. Members are asked to 

(i) Note the information contained in this report, including the follow 
up of the agreed actions from the 2016/16 audit of Section 106 
agreements; 

(ii) Refer any helpful comments to the Audit and Governance 
Committee to assist them in their further consideration of Section 
106 agreements. 

Reason: So members are aware of the follow up of the agreed actions 
from the 2015/16 audit of Section 106 agreements. 

Page 44



 

 
 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Michael Slater 
Assistant Director Planning and Public 
Protection 
Tel: 01904 551300 

  

Report Approved  Date 24/08/2017 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Veritau follow up of the agreed actions from the 201
[...]
 Section 106 agreements, either through the actions 
originally agreed or, alternatively, through new actions which are considered 
to be both appropriate and more robust. Monitoring of the new agreed action 
will be undertaken, with any follow up work being carried out during 2017/18. 

 
 
 

ANNEX APage 53



APPENDIX 1 – ACTIONS AGREED TO ADDRESS CONTROL WEAKNESSES 
 

Action 
Number 

Report 
Reference 

Issue Risk Agreed Action Priority* 
Responsible 

Officer 
Timescale 

1 2.3 – 2.6 

The framework in 
place to ensure the 
final deed reflects the 
full contributions 
sought by the council 
has not been 
formalised. 

Section 106 
agreements may be 
finalised without 
containing all 
contributions required 
by departments.  

A new pro-forma will 
be introduced, to be 
completed by the 
Development Officer, 
which captures the 
audit trail of any 
changes in heads of 
terms post reporting 
and up to the point at 
which the deed 
receives the council’s 
seal. Once 
completed, this will 
be held on IDOX. 
 
 

2 
Assistant Director 

Planning and 
Public Protection 

31 Oct 17 

 
*The priorities for actions are:  

Priority 1: A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires 
urgent attention by management. 

Priority 2: A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which 
needs to be addressed by management. 

Priority 3: The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management. 
 
 

ANNEX A
P

age 54



 

 

  
 

   

  
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

4 September 2017  

 
Report of the Director of Customer and Corporate Services 

 

Attendance & Wellbeing Project  

Summary 

1. This report provides information on work being undertaken to address 
the management of sickness absence in the council and to brief 
Members on the current and planned work being undertaken by Human 
Resources with a focus on attendance management and employee 
wellbeing.   

 Background 

2. In 2013, following a task group scrutiny review, the former Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee made changes to the Council’s 
Sickness Absence process to improve the attendance at work policy. In 
December 2016, a report on Sickness Absence Management was 
considered by the Audit & Governance Committee in relation to the 
council’s recording of sickness absence on iTrent (the council’s 
payroll/HR MI system). The report also outlined the wider actions and 
plans in place to manage sickness absence in the council and address 
inconsistencies in the reporting of sickness absence.  

3. Across the Council there are many areas with good attendance and 
good practice, however  there are some areas that require focused 
interventions due to  having high levels of absence 

4. The People Plan for 2016-2020 was agreed at Executive on 14 July 
2016.  The development of the People Plan was led by Human 
Resources, with engagement from a wide range of stakeholders, 
including Departmental Management Teams, staff focus groups, senior 
managers and Trade Unions.  

5. The Council’s People Plan priorities and summary of each of the five key 
areas can be referred to in Annex A.  Wellbeing is an agreed area of 

Page 55 Agenda Item 8



 

focus and the Executive and Corporate Management Team have an 
ongoing commitment to continue to support staff wellbeing.  

6. Significant progress has been made against the action plan in the first 
year.  The key activities in relation to attendance and staff wellbeing 
included: 

 The build of the iTrent absence module. 

 Gathering data for the Wellbeing Charter accreditation and to 
inform and support the creation a wellbeing strategy for the 
Council. 

 To complement existing services, the council we have launched a 
Workplace Wellness scheme to replace the Employee Assistance 
Programme. It offers around the clock access to co
[...]
urces (HR)  

If sickness absence is not tracked and managed appropriately, the 
implications for staff members could be significant if appropriate 
support or responses are not put into place either through worsening 
absence or symptoms, or through litigation action taken against the 
council. If absence reasons and volumes recorded in iTrent are not 
accurate, they cannot be relied upon to inform decision making and 
subsequent actions. 

22. Equalities  

The poor recording of sickness absence reasons and related 
management action could result in reasonable adjustments or 
occupational health advice not being provided where staff are 
covered by the Equalities Act in relation to disability.  

23. Legal   

See HR implications  

24. Crime and Disorder  

None 

25. Information Technology (IT)  

Matters relating to the HR system are covered in the report 

26. Property  

None 

27. Risk Management 
 
The main risks relate to failure to record, track, monitor and put in place 
actions to monitor sickness, and that sickness levels are not accurate 
and the response to intentions are not proportionate or in line with policy.  
Mitigations will be put in place as detailed in the main body of the report. 
 

Page 59



 

 Recommendations 

28. Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of the report. 

 Reason: To understand the key issues and response to the 
recommendations to secure improvements in control arrangements 
around sickness absence.   

29. Members are asked to consider receiving future updates and a specific      
report in 6-9 months 

 Reason: To review the progress and impact of the project and the impact 
on attendance and wellbeing across the Council.  

30. Members are asked to consider any further areas to review or explore in 
more details. 

  

Contact Details  
 

Author 
 
Claire Waind  
HR Manager 
01904 554519 
 
 

Chief Officer responsible for the report:  
 

Ian Floyd 
Director, Customer & Corporate Services  
 

Repor
[...]
Planet York Scrutiny Review  
6. Work Plan 2017/18 

Mon 12 March 
2018 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Overview Report on evidence-based Ward Profiles. 
3. Work Plan 2017/18  

Tues 8 May 
2018 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. Draft Work Plan 2018-19 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	3 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Extract from Petitions Schedule

	4 2017/18 Finance and Performance Monitor 1
	5 Draft ICT Strategy
	Annex 1 ICT Strategy overview

	6 Overview Report on Financial Inclusion
	Annex A Financial Inclusion Annual Report

	7 Section 106 Agreements
	Annex A - S106 Agreements follow up 16-17_final report

	8 Attendance and Wellbeing Project
	Annex A People Plan
	Annex B
	50908
	Confidential Information, advice and

	50940
	Employee Assistance Programme
	Manager Support



	Annex C - Case Study of Work Being Undertaken in Adult Services to Manage Sickness Absence

	9 Work Plan 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 4 September 2017 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne, Fenton, Reid, S Barnes, 
Flinders and Brooks (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Gates 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus, Independent Member of the Audit & Governance 
Committee spoke on Item 7 – Section 106 agreements. He 
commented on the central register of S106 agreements and 
issues there had been with this accessibility of this document. 
He also noted that there was a problem with missing entries on 
Open Data. Finally he suggested that an Obligation 
Enforcement Table should be publicly available online.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on the Draft ICT strategy and the 
problems there had been with accessing the previous strategy. 
She also raised the issue of proper consultation on the draft 
budget, following the very short time period given to review the 
previous budget. She urged the Council to follow Supreme 
Court and Cabinet Officer guidance on consultation principles. 
Finally, she highlighted concerns around the refusal of FOI staff 
to carry out internal reviews.  
 
 
 



19. SCHEDULE OF PETITIONS  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with details 
of new petitions received to date, together with those 
considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member/Officer since the last report to the Committee.  
 
Resolved:  That the petitions at Annex A be noted. 
 
Reason:     To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 
 
 

20. 2017/18 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITOR 1  
 
Members considered a report providing a high level analysis of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee, which 
includes all corporate, strategic and business services. The 
Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement Manager and 
Group Manager – Shared Intelligence Bureau were in 
attendance to present the report and answer Member questions.   
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated:  
 

 In some areas saving were deliberately made from 
vacancies being held open, however they were not all 
planned shortfalls – for example in Democratic Services.  

 The Budget Consultation period being put together was 12 
weeks and feedback would be used to inform decision 
making, however this consultation may not be on a ‘Draft 
Budget’.  

 The move from 2 yearly budgets was thought to be a 
political decision.  

 
It was agreed a briefing note would be circulated to the 
Committee reporting figures on responses to the previous 
consultation.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the report.  
 
Reason:     To update the Committee on the forecast position for 

2017/18. 
 



 
21. DRAFT ICT STRATEGY  

 
Members considered a report outlining the process undertaken 
to develop the new proposed ICT Strategy as a platform for the 
council’s ICT provision moving forward. The Head of ICT and 
Digital Manager were in attendance to present the report and 
answer Member questions.  
 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and stated that 
previous feedback had shown that residents wanted a digital 
strategy which is what led to the creation of a website.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated:  
 

 This strategy was the ‘guiding principles’ for the 
department to use as building blocks for future work. 
There was a feeling that the previous strategy sat too far 
apart from the work being done and the department 
wanted to ensure this didn’t happen with the new strategy.  

 There was a qualified Change Manager who now sat 
within the department and would undertake detailed 
engagement with all Directorates.  

 
During discussion Members raised the issue that the language 
used within the document was wrong, that it was incredibly 
jargon heavy and that there was a lack of detail in the strategy 
as a whole. They felt that this needed to be addressed by the 
department moving forward.  
 
Resolved:  That Members;  
 

a. commented upon the draft strategy and endorsed 
it for onward approval 

 
b. note that an Update Report on Consultation on 
the Draft ICT Policy is on the work plan for the 
committee’s January meeting.  
 

Reason:     To ensure that scrutiny members have the 
opportunity to be consulted on a key strategy that 
will influence the future delivery of frontline services.  

 
 
 



22. OVERVIEW REPORT ON FINANCIAL INCLUSION  
 
Members considered a paper providing an update on the 
activities and initiatives undertaken by the Council to promote 
financial inclusion across the city. The Assistant Director – 
Customer Services & Digital and Head of Customer, Resident & 
Exchequer Services were in attendance to present the report 
and answer Member questions.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated: 
 

 With regard to Universal Credit payments it could take 
some time for the impact to become apparent as it may 
take time for recipients to start to struggle financially. In 
Harrogate it had taken around 6 months for issues to 
arrive following roll out.  

 Library staff had been fully trained to provide assisted 
digital support.  

 In relation to the Citizens Advice York service they had 
made the decision to cut sessions, funding had not been 
cut.  

 When vouchers were provided to residents this was 
usually in the form of food vouchers or vouchers for the 
York Furniture Store for specific items.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the work on promoting financial 

inclusion in the City and the preparations in place for 
the further roll out of Universal Credit. 

 
Reason:     So Members are aware of the activities and 

initiatives undertaken by the council to promote 
financial inclusion.  

 
 

23. SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS  
 
Members received a report providing information on Section 106 
agreements and how they are administered and controlled. The 
Assistant Director – Planning & Public Protection and Head of 
Development Services and Regeneration were in attendance to 
present the report and answer Member questions.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated: 
 



 It required dedicated resource to provide a table for each 
S106 agreement. This was a worthwhile process though 
as it helped Parish Councils have sight of trigger points for 
payments.  

 S106 agreements were legal agreements and the Leisure 
Team would seek assurances that these payments are 
spent on their intended purpose. This was important as 
monies were supposed to mitigate the impact of 
development.  

 There was an awareness that finding things was an issue, 
given the amount of data involved, and that this needed to 
be addressed.  

 There was no guarantee that a scheme would be 
implemented just because it had been approved.  

 
During discussion Members stressed the importance of being 
able to see how these agreements were progressing easily and 
clearly, as Members wanted to ensure that monies were being 
spent in the right way.  
 
Resolved:  That Members;  
 

I. Note the information received in this report, 
including the follow up of the agreed actions 
from the 2016/16 audit of Section 106 
agreements.  

 
II. Request 6 monthly update reports.  

 
Reason:     To ensure that Members are aware of the 

administration of S106 agreements.  
 
 
 

24. ATTENDANCE AND WELLBEING PROJECT  
 
Members considered a report providing information on work 
being undertaken to address the management of sickness 
absence in the Council and to brief Members on the current and 
planned work being undertaken by Human Resources with a 
focus on attendance management and employee wellbeing. The 
HR Business Manager was in attendance to present the report 
and answer Member questions.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated:  



 

 CYC was not performing in line with other Local 
Authorities in terms of sickness absence. Some of this 
was related to the way information was recorded but there 
were particular hotspots such as Adult Social Care where 
absence figures were particularly high.  

 Some managers did struggle with dealing with this issue 
and this needed to be addressed through training to 
improve manager confidence.  

  Tackling issues like his one needed a strong evidence 
base and information was not always easily accessible to 
managers. Having a function on iTrent where this data 
was available in real time would improve this considerably.  

 Back to Work interviews should always take place after a 
sickness absence. Again the improvements in iTrent 
would mean that everyone would have visibility if this had 
not been done. The information from these interviews 
would regularly be discussed at team meetings, albeit 
some information would remain medical in confidence.  

 
During discussion Members highlighted that this was an 
ongoing issue which had not improved over a significant time 
period. Stress related sickness was of particular concern and for 
this reason they requested that update reports come to 
Committee on a quarterly basis.  
 
Resolved:  That Members;  
 

I. Note the report. 
 

II. Request that this committee receive future 
updates on a 3 monthly basis.   

 
Reason:      
 

I. To understand the key issues and response to 
the recommendations to secure improvements 
in control arrangements around sickness 
absence. 

 
II. To review the progress and impact of the 

project and the impact on attendance and 
wellbeing across the Council.  

 
 



25. WORK PLAN 2017/18  
 
Members gave consideration to the Committee’s draft work plan 
for the municipal year. 
 
During discussion Members requested the following additional 
reports:  
 
November – Draft Final Report of the Elections Scrutiny Review 
Task Group  
January – Update report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project  
March – Update report on Section 106 Agreements  
 
It was also agreed that, as the Committee were already 
receiving regular update reports on the CRM system and ‘my 
account’, there was no reason to reconvene the e-Democracy 
Task group.  
 
Resolved:  That the committee’s work plan for 2017/18 be 

approved, subject to the above additions.  
 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


